

No. 13-534

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL
EXAMINERS, PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel
DAVID C. SHONKA
*Principal Deputy General
Counsel*
IMAD D. ABYAD
MARK S. HEGEDUS
*Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	17
Argument:	
The state-action doctrine does not shield petitioner’s unsupervised anticompetitive conduct from antitrust scrutiny	21
A. The active-supervision requirement ensures that the state-action doctrine protects only conduct approved by disinterested public officials	23
B. The FTC and the court of appeals correctly held that petitioner is subject to <i>Midcal</i> ’s active-supervision requirement.....	28
1. State boards controlled by market participants are subject to the active- supervision requirement because they have strong incentives to restrict competition for the benefit of their members	29
2. Petitioner’s status under North Carolina law does not exempt it from the active- supervision requirement	35
3. This Court’s decisions addressing agencies controlled by market participants confirm that active supervision is required	39
4. This Court’s decision in <i>Omni Outdoor</i> does not support petitioner’s position	44
C. Requiring petitioner to demonstrate active supervision furthers the principles of federalism underlying the state-action doctrine	46

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:Page

 D. Faithful application of *Midcal* to state boards
 controlled by market participants will not
 unduly disrupt state regulation52

Conclusion.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Page

Affiliated Capital Corp. v. City of Hous., 735 F.2d
1555 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1053
(1986)56

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.,
486 U.S. 492 (1988)30

*American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel
Corp.*, 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....30

Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y, 457 U.S. 332
(1982)30

Asheville Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. FTC,
263 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1959)15, 53

Bates v. State Bar of Ariz., 433 U.S. 350 (1977)3, 40, 41

*California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal
Aluminum, Inc.*, 445 U.S. 97 (1980)*passim*

Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co., 428 U.S. 579 (1976)42

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.,
499 U.S. 365 (1991)*passim*

City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.,
435 U.S. 389 (1978)21

Community Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder,
455 U.S. 40 (1982)4, 41

*Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants
of La.*, 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
525 U.S. 982 (1998)52

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	30
<i>FTC v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 987 (1988).....	53
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of Am., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941)	30
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	46
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1081 (1990)	52
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	3, 40
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	36
<i>Louisiana State Bd. of Dentistry, In re</i> , 106 F.T.C. 65 (1985).....	31
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Registration in Optometry,</i> <i>In re</i> , 110 F.T.C. 549 (1988).....	31
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	16, 30
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	46
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	13, 26, 34, 41, 56
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	35
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia</i> <i>Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	50
<i>South Carolina State Bd. of Dentistry, In re</i> , No. 9311, 2007 WL 2763994 (F.T.C. Sept. 11, 2007)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	24, 26, 28, 39, 47
<i>Texas Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs, In re</i> , 115 F.T.C. 470 (1992).....	31
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	21
<i>Washington State Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 930 F.2d 736 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 968 (1991)	53
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	42
<i>Wyoming State Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs, In re</i> , 110 F.T.C. 145 (1988).....	31
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	47
Amend. XI	56
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	46
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. 45.....	11, 13
§ 5(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 45(a)(2).....	56
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. 1.....	13
Administrative Procedure Act,	
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 150B-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2013)	5
§ 150B-21.8	7
§ 150B-21.8(b)	55
§ 150B-21.9(a)	7, 55

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Dental Practice Act, N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§§ 90-22 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	5
§ 90-22(b).....	5, 6, 34
§ 90-29.....	6, 7, 50
§ 90-29(a).....	25
§ 90-29(b)(2) (1985).....	10
§ 90-29(b)(2).....	10
§ 90-29(b)(7) (1985).....	10
§ 90-29(b)(7).....	10
§ 90-29(b)(10) (1985).....	10
§ 90-29(b)(10).....	10
§ 90-30(a).....	6
§ 90-40.1(a).....	7, 11, 49
§ 90-41.....	6
§ 90-44.....	5
§ 90-48.....	7
Public Records Act, N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§§ 132-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	5
Ala. Code (LexisNexis 2013):	
§ 34-9-6(12).....	10
§ 34-9-40.....	35
§ 41-22-23.....	55
§ 41-22-24.....	55
Alaska Stat. § 24.20.460 (2012).....	55
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1052 (2013).....	54
Cal. Gov't Code § 11349.1 (West 2014).....	54

VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
1939 Cal. Stat.:	
p. 2488, ch. 894 § 3	42, 43
pp. 2488-2489, ch. 894 § 4	43
p. 2489, ch. 894 § 6	43
p. 2500, ch. 894 § 22	43
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-35-104(1)(a) (2013)	54
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 19a-14(a)(4) (2014)	54
§ 20-103a (2008)	54
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 8735 (2012)	54
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 2013):	
§ 456.004	54
§ 456.012	54
§ 466.004 (2014)	54
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-13-4(f) (2013)	55
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26-9(c) (LexisNexis 2013)	54
Idaho Code Ann. (2014):	
§ 67-454	55
§ 67-5223	55
§ 67-5291	55
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West 2014):	
§ 25/7	54
§ 25/17(11)	10
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 4-22-2-31 to 4-22-2-34 (LexisNexis 2008)	54
Iowa Code Ann. (West 2014):	
§ 17A.4	55
§ 153.13(3)	10

IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. (1997):	
§ 77-420	54
§ 77-421	54
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 313.010(11) (LexisNexis 2011)	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2003):	
§ 49:968 (2014)	54
§§ 46:969	54
§§ 49:970	54
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, §§ 8071-8072.....	55
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. (LexisNexis 2009):	
§ 2-104(b)(3)(ii).....	54
§ 2-106(a)	54
Mass. Ann. Laws (LexisNexis):	
ch. 13, § 9 (2012).....	54
ch. 112, § 1 (2004).....	54
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.16621 (West 2008)	54
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 14.05(6) (West 2013)	54
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 332.366 (2014).....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2008):	
§ 38-126	54
§ 38-161(2)	54
§ 38-167(g) (2013)	54
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2013):	
§ 233B.067	54
§ 233B.0675	54
§ 631.215(1)(m) (2014).....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 317-A:20(I)(h) (LexisNexis 2013)	11

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West 2004):	
§ 45:1-14.....	54
§ 45:1-17(b).....	54
N.Y. Educ. Laws (McKinney 2010):	
§ 6504	54
§ 6508	54
§ 6603	54
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2013):	
§ 93B-2	5
§ 120-70.101(3a)	5
§ 138A-22(a)	5
§ 143B-30.1	7
§§ 143-318.9 <i>et seq.</i>	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-32-14 (2006)	55
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 119.03(H)-(I) (LexisNexis 2014)	55
Okla. Stat. Ann. (West 2013):	
tit. 59, § 328.7(B)-(C).....	35
tit. 75, § 308	55
71 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West 2012):	
§ 745.6	55
§ 745.7	55
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-31.1-2(a) (2013)	54
S.C. Code Ann.:	
§ 40-1-40 (2011).....	54
§ 40-15-20 (2013).....	35
S.D. Codified Laws (2004):	
§ 1-26-4(2).....	54
§ 36-6A-6.....	54
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-211 (2011).....	55

XI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Utah Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2012):	
§ 58-1-202.....	54
§ 58-1-203.....	54
§ 58-69-201(3)(a)	54
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, § 842 (2010).....	55
Va. Code Ann. (2013):	
§ 54.1-2503	54
§ 54.1-2505.....	54
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 18.130.065 (West 2005)	55
W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 29A-3-12 to 29A-3-13 (LexisNexis 2012)	55
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 227.185 (West 2013)	55
17A Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. Sup. Ct. R. 27(a) (1973).....	40
Miscellaneous:	
1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2013) ... <i>passim</i>	
Aaron Edlin & Rebecca Haw, <i>Cartels By Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014)	31
Einer Richard Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991)	33
John E. Lopatka, <i>The State of “State Action” Antitrust Immunity: A Progress Report</i> , 46 La. L. Rev. 941 (1986)	43
